### 504018144 09/22/2016

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT4064801 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
INFUSION LIVING LLC	09/22/2016

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	FUSIONBRANDS LLC
Street Address:	PO BOX 2166
City:	WEST CHESTER
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	19380

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14251348
Application Number:	29489712
PCT Number:	US2015024992

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (617)670-8801

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 617-670-8800

Email: Idemeo@mgmlaw.com
Correspondent Name: LAWRENCE K. DEMEO
Address Line 1: 125 HIGH STREET

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LAWRENCE K. DEMEO
SIGNATURE:	/Lawrence K. DeMeo/
DATE SIGNED:	09/22/2016
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=160922\_PatentAssignment#page1.tif source=160922\_PatentAssignment#page2.tif source=160922\_PatentAssignment#page3.tif

PATENT 504018144 REEL: 040116 FRAME: 0626

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Infusion Living LLC	

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

	Name:	Fusionbrands LLC
*****	Street Address:	PO BOX 2166
	City:	West Chester
	State/Country:	PA
;	Postal Code:	19380

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

٠.		
	Application Number:	14251348
	Application Number:	29489712
	Application Number:	PCT/US2015/024992

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 617-670-8801

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is ignsuccessful.

Phone Number: 617-670-8800

E-Mail: Idemeo@mgmlaw.com Correspondent Name: Lawrence K. DeMeo

Address Line 1: Manion Gaynor & Manning LLP

Address Line 2: 125 High St Address Line 3: Boston, MA 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	INF-P006US; INF-P009US; INF-P006PCT
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Lawrence K. DeMeo

Total Attachments: 3

PATENT REEL: 040116 FRAME: 0627

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

Assignor: Infusion Living LLC

19 Old Barn Drive

West Chester, PA 19382

Assignee: Fusionbrands LLC

PO Box 2166

West Chester, PA 19380

Appln. No. 14/251,348, entitled Meat Shredding Apparatus and Method, filed April 11, 2014.

Nonprovisional Appln. No. 29/489,712, entitled Kitchen Meat Shredder, filed May 2, 2014.

International Appln. No. PCT/US2015/024992, entitled Meat Shredding Apparatus and Method, filed April 8, 2015.

- 1. Assignor represents that it is the exclusive owner of the inventions described and claimed in the Patents and Patent Applications listed above, and all related foreign and domestic patents, patent applications, provisionals, divisionals, continuations, continuation-in-part, reissues, re-examinations, certificates of invention, and the like that may issue from or which derive priority from the listed Patents and Patent Applications (all of which are collectively referred to as the "Patent Rights"). Assignor represents that Assignor has the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and that Assignor has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment.
- 2. Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Rights, and acknowledges receipt of fair and adequate consideration for such Assignment.
- 3. Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all the Assignor's right, tile, and interest in and to any claims (known or unknown, suspected or unsuspected) of any nature that Assignor has or may have against any party for infringement of the Patent Rights, and acknowledges receipt of fair and adequate consideration for such Assignment.
- 4. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all letters Patent of the United States resulting from any patent application within the Patent Rights to Assignee, as the Assignee of the entire interest therein.
- 5. Assignor grants to Assignee the power to insert on the Assignment any further identification or information relating to the above-indicated Patent Application which

PATENT REEL: 040116 FRAME: 0628 may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

6. This agreement is binding upon and inures tot the benefit of the successors and assigns of the parties.

I, William P. Reibl hereby execute this Assignment on this As

William P. Reibl, CEO Infusion Living LLC

On this <u>22</u> day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2016, before me personally came, known to me to be a signatory authority of the party identified as Assignor, who executed the foregoing Assignment and acknowledged that he executed the same on behalf of and as authorized by Assignor.

COMMONWEALTH OF PERMISYLVACINA

NOTARIAL SEAL Marcia Proto de Carvaiho Wilson, Notary Public Concord Twp., Delaware County My Commission Expires July 21, 2020

RECORDED: 09/22/2016

Marcia Prate de Carvalla Villan.

Witness Signature

Witness name (Print)

PATENT REEL: 040116 FRAME: 0629